

23-2166, 23-2167, 23-2185
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

WE THE PATRIOTS USA, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MICHELLE LUJAN GRISHAM, in her
official capacity only, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

No. 23-2166
(D.C. No. 1:23-CV-00773-
DHU-LF) (D.N.M.)

ZACHARY FORT, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MICHELLE LUJAN GRISHAM, in her
official capacity only, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

No. 23-2167
(D.C. No. 1:23-CV-00778-
DHU-LF) (D.N.M.)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

RANDY DONK, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MICHELLE LUJAN GRISHAM, in her
official capacity only, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

No. 23-2185
(D.C. No. 1:23-CV-00772-
DHU-LF) (D.N.M.)

On Appeal from the United States District Court, District of New Mexico

The Honorable David Herrera Urias

CONSOLIDATED REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Cameron Lee Atkinson
ATKINSON LAW, LLC
122 Litchfield Road
P.O. Box 340 St. 2
Harwinton, CT 06791
203-677-0782
catkinson@atkinsonlawfirm.com

Attorney for Plaintiffs We the Patriots USA, Inc. et al.

Jordon P. George
ARAGON MOSS GEORGE JENKINS, LLP
2201 Menaul Blvd NE
Albuquerque, NM 87107
505-872-3022
jordon@amgjlaw.com

David H. Thompson
Peter A. Patterson
Kate Hardiman
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
202-220-9600
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs Fort et al.

Robert J. Olson
WILLIAM J. OLSON, PC
370 Maple Ave. West, Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com

Stephen Stamboulieh
STAMBOULIEH LAW, PLLC
P.O. Box 428
Olive Branch, MS 38654
(601) 852-3440
stephen@sdslaw.us

Attorneys for Plaintiffs Donk et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. THE CHALLENGED PROVISIONS LIKELY VIOLATE PLAINTIFFS’ SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHTS..... | 2 |
| A. Plaintiffs’ Conduct Is Covered by the Second Amendment’s Plain Text | 2 |
| B. The Relevant Historical Period Centers on the Founding, Not 1868 or Much Later | 3 |
| C. The Historical Inquiry Requires Proof of Well-Established, Representative Analogues and Cannot Rest on Outliers | 9 |
| D. The Governor’s Historical Evidence Is Insufficient to Meet Her Burden..... | 12 |
| 1. Firearms Were Historically Present in Places of Public Assembly..... | 12 |
| 2. Schools | 17 |
| 3. Government-Provided Security Is the Historical Feature Uniting Legislatures, Polling Places, and Courthouses | 19 |
| 4. Parks | 20 |
| 5. Playgrounds..... | 24 |
| II. THE OTHER FACTORS FAVOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF | 25 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|---|---|
| <i>Antonyuk v. Chiumento</i> , 89 F.4th 271 (2d Cir. 2023)..... | 5, 11, 13, 14 |
| <i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015)..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>Christian v. Nigrelli</i> , 642 F. Supp. 3d 393 (W.D.N.Y. 2022)..... | 10 |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S 570 (2008)..... | 7, 9, 10, 20, 27 |
| <i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 2023 WL 6180472 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2023)..... | 4 |
| <i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... | 25 |
| <i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)..... | 3, 5 |
| <i>Fouts v. Bonta</i> , 2024 WL 751001 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 23, 2024)..... | 4 |
| <i>Koons v. Platkin</i> , 673 F. Supp. 3d 515 (D.N.J. 2023)..... | 9, 10, 24 |
| <i>Lara v. Comm’r Pa. State Police</i> , 91 F.4th 122 (3d Cir. 2024)..... | 3, 4, 6, 18 |
| <i>May v. Bonta</i> , 2023 WL 8946212 (C.D. Cal. 2023)..... | 10, 26 |
| <i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).... | 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 25, 27 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Utah v. Herbert</i> , 828 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2016)..... | 25, 26 |
| <i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)..... | 5 |
| <i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020)..... | 25 |

Siegel v. Platkin,
653 F. Supp. 3d 136 (D.N.J. 2023).....10

Springer v. Grisham,
2023 WL 8436312 (D.N.M. Dec. 5, 2023).....4, 24

State v. Huntley,
25 N.C. 418 (N.C. 1843)15

Timbs v. Indiana,
139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....5

Wolford v. Lopez,
2023 WL 5043805 (D. Haw. Aug. 8, 2023).....24, 25, 26

Worth v. Harrington,
666 F. Supp. 3d 902 (D. Minn. 2023).....4, 18

Other Authorities

A COLLECTION OF ALL THE PUBLIC ACTS OF ASSEMBLY OF THE PROVINCE
OF NORTH-CAROLINA 293 (Newbern: James Davis, 1752)15

Boston Common, NAT’L PARK SERV.,
<https://bit.ly/3SGumtc> (last visited Mar. 25, 2024).....21

Bulletin of the American Park and Outdoor Art Association
(1901) bit.ly/3NPLSae.....21, 22

Census Bulletin No. 65, U.S. CENSUS BUREAU (June 8, 1901)
<https://bit.ly/3GkuFnm>22

Allan Greer, *Commons and Enclosure in the Colonization of North America*,
2 AM. HIST. REV. 365 (2012)22

Stephen P. Halbrook, *Faux Histoire of the Right to Bear Arms:*
Young v. Hawaii, SSRN, <https://bit.ly/3QyFZA5>14

JAMES IREDELL, LAWS OF THE STATE OF NORTH-CAROLINA
(Edenton: Hodge and Wills, 1791)15

NICHOLAS JOHNSON ET AL., FIREARMS LAW & THE SECOND AMENDMENT
(2d ed. 2017).....12

David B. Kopel & Joseph G.S. Greenlee, *The “Sensitive Places” Doctrine*,
13 CHARLESTON L. REV. 205 (2018)12, 17, 18

François-Xavier Martin, *A Collection of the Statutes of the Parliament of
England in Force in the State of North-Carolina*
(Newbern: The Editor’s Press, 1792)14

Pet. for a Writ of Cert., *Antonyuk v. James*, No. 23-910 (U.S.)..... 11

ROY ROSENZWEIG & ELIZABETH BLACKMAR, *THE PARK AND THE PEOPLE: A HISTORY OF CENTRAL PARK* (1992).....21

Mark W. Smith, *Attention Originalists: The Second Amendment Was Adopted in 1791, not 1868*, HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL’Y PER CURIAM (2022), <https://bit.ly/3TvZOJs>.....6, 7

Trust for Public Land, *The 150 Largest City Parks*, <https://bit.ly/47VJw1Q> (Dec. 2010)20, 21
